
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 4 January 2018 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room - Civic Centre 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Foale (Deputy Chair), Branston, Foggin, Hannan, Hannaford, Holland, 
Morris, Thompson and Vizard N 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017. 
 
 

 

3    Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 



4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

5    Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
https://exeter.gov.uk/councillorsfaq/. 
 

 

6    Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

7    Impact of and Preparation for Universal Credit Roll Out 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
32) 

8    Housing Rents and Service Charges : 2018/19 
 

 

 To consider the joint report of the Chief Finance Officer and the Director (BA)  
 
  
 

(Pages 33 
- 38) 

ESTIMATES, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FEES AND CHARGES 

9    Housing Revenue Account - Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees : 2018/19 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Office. 
 
 

(Pages 39 
- 56) 

10    People - General Fund - Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees and Charges : 
2018/19 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Office.  
 

(Pages 57 
- 68) 

https://exeter.gov.uk/councillorsfaq/


ITEMS FOR INFORMATION AND COMMENT ONLY 

11    Green Travel Plans and Planning Conditions Spotlight Review 
 

 

 The report will be presented by Councillor Harvey. 
 

(Pages 69 
- 74) 

 

12    Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board - Minutes of the meetings held on 12 
September and 31 October 2017. 
 

(Pages 75 
- 82) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 1 March 
2018 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
Date of Meeting: 4 January 2018 
 
REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 9 January 2018 
 
Report of:   Bindu Arjoon - Director   
Title:   Universal Credit Full Service (UCFS) rollout 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Executive  
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
Universal Credit (UC) is a new benefit which is replacing means-tested social security 
benefits and tax credits for people of working age. The Government’s intention is to simplify 
and streamline the benefits system, improve work incentives, tackle poverty among low 
income families, and reduce the scope for fraud and error. Around 7 million individuals and 
families are expected to receive UC when it is fully introduced. 
 
This report is presented to inform members regarding the Full Service rollout of Universal 
Credit in Exeter from September 2018. From that point on, all claims to legacy benefits will 
instead be claims to Universal Credit.  
 
Legacy benefits are: 

 Income-based Jobseekers Allowance 

 Income-related Employment and Support Allowance 

 Income Support 

 Working Tax Credit  

 Child Tax Credit  

 Housing Benefit 
 
Universal Credit only applies to customers of working age; that is, those below the age at 
which they become eligible for State Pension Credit – currently around 64 years old. 
 
Universal Credit Live Service has been in Exeter since November 2015 for single jobseekers 
with no dependent children. The rollout of Full Service will vastly increase the rate at which 
households move onto Universal Credit and will expand the groups who will be affected. 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1    That Members note the contents of this report and the background information paper  
          attached. 
 
2.2    That Members recognise that the support that can be given to customers impacted by  
          Universal Credit via the Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP), and Local Welfare        
          Support (LWS) budgets, as currently administered, is limited, and may need to be   
          reviewed. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  

 
2.3     Without reliable predictions of the amount of extra demand that will be placed on 
affected  
         services as a result of Universal Credit rollout, no further resources are requested at 
this  
         present time. However Members are asked to note that there may be a need to 
request  
         additional resources in the future. If evidence shows such a need, this data will be  
         presented to Members for their decision. 
 
2.4   That Members agree that the Council will deliver digital and budgeting support to     
        Universal Credit claimants as a delivery partner for the Department for Work and  
        Pension’s Universal Support scheme for 12 months from April 2018. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 The Council is already spending our full DHP allocation each year, (£167,000 in 

2016/17, £239,000 in 2017/18). There is therefore little capacity to meet extra demand 
caused by Universal Credit. Legally, we are able to spend up to 2.5 times our yearly 
DHP allocation, however the cost of all spend over the allocation has to be met by the 
Council. We are legally unable to refuse an award on the grounds that the DWP 
allocation has been spent if we are still below the 250% limit. Based on our 2017/18 
allocation, the theoretical maximum liability for DHP for the Council would be £358,500 
based on a total spend of £597,500.  

 
3.2 Local Welfare Support has been used to provide support on a yearly basis from 

funding previously received from Devon County Council. This funding stopped in 2015 
and we have been using the small reserve to provide crisis support only. Much of the 
current demand for crisis help comes from people experiencing benefit decision or 
payment delays, benefit sanctions and clients of the Housing Advice service. Demand 
for crisis support is likely to increase for all of these groups after Universal Credit Full 
Service roll out.  

 
3.3  There is likely to be an increase in demand on already stretched resources, as set out 

in paragraph 4.2 below. Without being able to predict at this point the extent of the 
impact on demand, where this extra demand will be felt or how the staff skill base 
needs to change, no permanent change in resources is recommended until there is 
further data available. 

 
3.4 Although there is no legal requirement to deliver digital and budgeting support to 

Universal Credit claimants, we will need to assist our UC claimants anyway in order to 
collect revenue due to the Council. The agreement to deliver Universal Support runs 
for 12 months beginning each April. Volumes will be closely monitored after Full 
Service roll out begins to inform the decision for future years. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources? 

  
4.1 Forecasting the impact Universal Credit Full Service will have on Exeter City Council is 

extremely problematic. Highlighted here are the main financial risks to the authority. 
Where figures are gi
[...]
0.2 
 
 
 
 
 
10.3 

Garage Rent Increase 

 
Rentals of non-dwellings, such as garages, are outside the scope of the 
Government’s social rent policy.  However, previous annual increases to 
garage rents have been in-line with rises in social rents at CPI + 1%.    
 
Under self-financing local authorities are encouraged to review the rents of 
non-dwellings in order to ensure associated costs are fully recovered.  In light 
of the proposed capital investment in garages over the next 4 years, it is 
considered appropriate to recover the costs over a period from a higher 
rental. 
 
A 4% increase in garage rents is proposed, which represents an uplift at the 
former CPI + 1% level.  Rents for car-spaces will remain at their existing 
levels. 
 

11. 
 
11.1 
 
 
 
 

 
11.2 

 

 

 

 

 
 

11.3 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Service Charge Increase 

 
These charges cover services and facilities provided by the authority to 
tenants which are not covered by their rent.  Service charges reflect 
additional services which may not be provided to every tenant, or which may 
be connected with communal facilities.  Different tenants receive different 
types of service reflecting their housing circumstances. 

 
Service charges are limited to covering the cost of providing the services.  
Previous Government guidelines advised that authorities should endeavour 
to keep increases in-line with rent changes, at CPI + 1%, to help keep 
charges affordable.  Increases above this may be made on rare occasions 
when an authority has increases in costs outside its control, such as 
increases in fuel costs.   
 
With rents reducing it is proposed that service charges are maintained at 
their existing levels for 2018-19, with the following exceptions:  
 

 7% increase in respect of water at Magdalen Gardens in line with 
rises in water and sewerage charges 

 5% increase in electricity service charges to reflect utility contract 
costs  

 2.5% increase in respect of the Older Persons’ property service 
charge in line with rises in employee costs 

 5% reduction in respect of door entry systems in line with system 
maintenance costs 

 

Page 35



12. 

 
12.1 
 
 
 
 
 
12.2 
 
 
 
 
12.3 
 
 
12.4 
 
 
 
 
 
12.5 
 

High Value Assets Levy 

 
The Government introduced powers in the Housing and Planning Act 2016 in 
respect of the sale of local authority higher value vacant housing.  The Act 
enables the government to set out a definition of ‘higher value’ homes and 
will create a duty on local authorities to consider selling homes that meet this 
definition when they become vacant. 
 
The Act allows the government to estimate the amount of money they would 
expect each individual authority to receive, in each financial year, from sales 
of higher value homes.  Authorities will then be required to pay this amount to 
the Treasury. 
 
The payments will be used to extend the Right to Buy to housing associations 
and to pay off debt attached to the sold properties.   
 
The impact on the Council is pending both the definition of higher value 
homes and the mechanism by which the government will calculate the 
amount payable, but could inevitably result in a reduction in stock numbers in 
the event that the Council is required to sell vacant homes to recoup 
sufficient capital receipts.  
 
The Government have not yet announced an implementation date, but DCLG 
have indicated that no payment will be due during 2018/19 whilst detailed 
regulations are prepared. 
 

13. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 

 
The Housing Revenue Account contributes to two key purposes, as set out in 
the Corporate Plan; help me find somewhere suitable to live and maintain our 
property assets. 

 

14. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 

 
In addition to the 1% reduction in rental income over the four years; 2016-17 
to 2019-20, the main risk to council dwelling rents relates to the impact of 
welfare reforms, in particular the
[...]
ried out and is non returnable.

Inspection undertaken following a missed appointment or cancellation. 

Payment must be made in full before the inspection is carried out and is non 

returnable.

1 Flat* (per flat; in the case of flats in multiple occupation in a mixed used 

building with up to 5 tenants, additional £100 per tenant thereafter)

- Single ownership discount (all flats need to be under one ownership for this 

discount to apply) No discount applied where there are fewer  than 2 flats

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - PEOPLE

2017/18 Charges Proposed Charges for 2018/19

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 4th January 2018 
  
Report of: Cllr Harvey: 

Member of the Green Travel Plans and Planning Conditions 
Spotlight Review Group. 
 

Title: Green Travel Plans and Planning Conditions 
Spotlight Review Report. 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

To report the findings and recommendations of this Spotlight Review Group to the 
People Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 
 The People Scrutiny Committee:- 
   

(a) Acknowledge the work of this Spotlight Review Group. 
 

(b) Share this report and its findings with:- 
 

 the (yet to be formed) Transport Board;  

 Devon County Council in respect of the Sustainable Urban Movement Plan; 

 With Exeter City Council officers responsible for implementing the Parking 
Strategy; 

 Greater Exeter Strategic Partnership. 
 

(c) Support the formation of a Task and Finish Group to expressly monitor the IKEA 
green travel plan and ascertain what improvements to Green Travel Plans could 
be made in future. 
 

  
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

(a) To improve the way in which the Council deals with green travel plans at the planning 
stage. 
 

(b) To engage with key partners and other authorities to ensure the success of green 
travel plans going into th
[...]
ignificant development in locations which are or can be made 
sustainable. 

The Background 
 
The Group met on two occasions.  The first meeting focussed on a presentation 
provided by the Principal Transport Planner, Devon County Council and the City 
Development Manager (ECC).  It was explained that both Authorities have always 
worked in partnership in this area but with quite different roles. The City using 
planning powers on applications and conditions on the back of policies (for example, 
the Core Strategy), essentially providing the planning framework, whilst the County 
Council deal with implementation. 

Page 71



  

 
St Lukes was referred to as an example of a travel plan working well, where 
monitoring reports are received regularly.  EDF was held as a very positive example 
of an employer who is exceptionally supportive of green travel and who embraces 
and implements their green travel plan very effectively. 
 
Through discussion, the Group identified various challenges with regards to the 
quality of green travel plans and a variety of difficulties which can hinder successful 
implementation, as set out below:- 
 

 The Council has to make planning decisions within its policies and government 
guidelines which makes it difficult to refuse an application if it complies with these, 
even if Members are not entirely satisfied with the extent of the green travel plan 
provided. 

 Changing people’s behaviour with regards to car –v- walking or cycling. 

 Changing pre-conceptions – some people will not use public transport. 

 Making sure that travel information is readily accessible to the general public so that 
they particularly know what is available to them within their area. 

 The enormous variation between big companies in terms of their policies and outlook 
on green travel and what priority it is given.   

 Monitoring the implementation of travel plans is very resource intensive. 

 For Exeter, the travel to work area is vast. 

 Making gre
[...]
 by a final report 
to be considered at the January Board meeting. 
 

30   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Future meetings, commencing at 2.00pm, were scheduled for:- 
 
30 January 2018 
10 April 2018 
10 July 2018 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.45 pm) 
 

Chair 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Impact of and Preparation for Universal Credit Roll Out
	UC full service rollout background report Nov 17 Final

	8 Housing Rents and Service Charges : 2018/19
	9 Housing Revenue Account - Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees : 2018/19
	Appendix 1 HRA Revenue Estimates
	Appendix 2 HRA Available Resources
	Appendix 3 HRA Capital Programme 18-19
	Appendix 4 HRA Fees and Charges 18-19
	Appendix 5 COB Revenue Estimates

	10 People - General Fund - Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees and Charges : 2018/19
	APPENDIX 1 - People Capital Programme
	Appendix 2 - Revenue Estimates 18-19
	Appendix 3 - People Fees and Charges 18-19

	11 Green Travel Plans and Planning Conditions Spotlight Review
	12 Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board - Minutes of the meetings held on 12 September and 31 October 2017.
	Minutes , 31/10/2017 Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board




Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 4 January 2018 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Foggin, Holland, Morris, Thompson and Vizard N 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Foale, Branston, Hannan and Hannaford 

 
Also present: 
 
Director (BA), Service Lead Housing Customers, Scrutiny Programme Officer, Technical 
Accounting Manager, Principal Accountant Corporate, Service Improvement Lead (Benefits) 
and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 
 

 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held on 2 November 
2017 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

3   IMPACT OF AND PREPARATION FOR UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLL OUT 
 

The Benefits and Welfare Lead spoke to the presentation on the full service roll out 
of Universal Credit (UC) September 2018 highlighting the impact on customers, City 
Council services and external organisations and the preparations being done to 
support UC customers. He also covered those areas of the City Council which 
would be directly affected including housing benefit administration, payments and 
collections, customer service and housing advice and homelessness prevention. 
The circulated report informed Members that the Full Service rollout of UC in Exeter 
would commence from September 2018 and that, from that point on, all claims to 
legacy benefits would instead be claims to UC.  
 
The Government’s intention was to simplify and streamline the benefits system, 
improve work incentives, tackle poverty among low income families, and reduce the 
scope for fraud and error. Around 7 million individuals and families were expected to 
receive UC when it was fully introduced. Universal Credit Live Service had been in 
Exeter since November 2015 for single jobseekers with no dependent children. The 
rollout of the Full Service would vastly increase the rate at which households moved 
onto UC and would expand the groups who would be affected. 
 
The Director (BA) emphasised that it was not possible to precisely predict the extent 
of the impact on demand, where this extra demand would be felt or how the staff 
skill base needed to change. No permanent change in resources was being 
recommended until further data on the impact was available. If appropriate, a further 
report would be brought to Members identifying the resourcing issues. 
 
The following responses were given to Members’ queries:- 
 



 the Council was a member of the Devon wide Universal Credit Ambassadors’ 
Group which had met twice. Valuable technical advice was available through the 
group and it was a useful forum for meeting other landlords; 

 discretionary payments for both housing benefit and universal credit were a key 
tool to help prevent homelessness but there was concern that the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) budget would be insufficient to support the 
Council’s work; 

 with an estimate of only 13% of private landlords willing to accept universal 
credit clients, the Council would be increasing its outreach to this group through 
mailshots etc. with a Benefit Support Team set up to further develop this work; 

 with the DWP referring clients with money problems to the Civic Centre, the 
Council would be signing up as a delivery partner and support was already 
available through the Personal Budget Support Scheme. The Council would also 
benefit through increased rent collections; and 

 alternative payment arrangements were available for certain households with 
problems such as domestic violence and it was up to the customer to ask for 
these arrangements to be put in place. 

 
Members recognised the significant work undertaken in preparation for the roll out, 
noting that the extra measures were not a legal requirement and with the Portfolio 
Holder for People confirmed that planning had been ongoing for some time. She 
also referred to the recruitment of a Citizens Advice Bureau Money Management 
Advisor who was also training City Council staff in this work.  
 
The Chair referred to the Section 151 Officer’s advice that, although there was no 
immediate financial implications, there were financial risks arising out of the 
implementation of UC which were not known at this stage. Referring to delays in 
payments, increased debt and social housing providers seeking increases in 
advance rents, the Chair also highlighted the significant human cost the changes 
could bring, such as the threat of eviction and increased homelessness and a 
growth in demand for food parcels and asked for these issues to be brought to the 
attention of the Executive. This was supported by Members. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - People noted the report and background information and 
requested Executive to:- 
 
(1) recognise that the support that can be given to customers impacted by 

Universal Credit via the Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP), and Local 
Welfare. Support (LWS) budgets, as currently administered, is limited, and 
may need to be reviewed; 

 
(2) note that although without reliable predictions of the amount of extra 

demand that will be placed on affected services as a result of Universal 
Credit rollout, no further resources are requested at this present time but 
that there may be a need to request additional resources in the future. If 
evidence shows such a need, this data will be presented to Members for 
their decision;  

 
(3) agree that the Council will deliver digital and budgeting support to Universal 

Credit claimants as a delivery partner for the Department for Work and  
Pension’s Universal Support scheme for 12 months from April 2018; and 

 
(4) note this Committee’s concern regarding the anticipated human cost of 

these changes, including the impact on the residents of Exeter and the 
potential increase in homelessness. Members were also concerned about 
the impact on Council Services including income collection. 

 



4   HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES : 2018/19 
 

The Technical Accounting Manager presented the report recommending a 1% rent 
decrease for council dwellings from 1 April 2018.  
 
The Service Lead Housing Customers clarified the requirements for service charges 
to cover communal areas and explained the work of the Older Persons Property 
Service Officers. 
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted and supported the report and recommended 
Executive to approve:- 
 
(1) a reduction in rents for Council dwellings of 1% from 1 April 2018;  
 
(2) garage rents increasing by 4% from 1 April 2018; and 
  
(3) service charges to remain at their existing levels, with the exception of the 

charges specified below from 1 April 2018:- 
 

 7% increase in respect of water at Magdalen Gardens in line with rises in 
water and sewerage charges; 

 5% increase in electricity service charges to reflect utility costs; 

 2.5% increase in respect of the Older Persons’ property service charge 
in line with rises in employee costs; and 

 5% reduction in respect of door entry systems in line with system 
maintenance costs. 

 
 

5   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - ESTIMATES/NEW CAPITAL BIDS/FEES : 
2018/19 

 
The Technical Accounting Manager presented the report on the Housing Revenue 
Account Estimates and Fees and Charges, which outlined the strategic framework 
within which the estimates had been prepared, changes in accounting practices 
which affected all budgets and gave detailed reasons for major changes in the 
Management Unit estimates.  A detailed schedule of the capital programme for 
Housing was also attached to the report together with details of the Council Own 
Build programme. She highlighted key changes. 
 
Responding to Members, the Service Lead Housing Customers advised that a 
report would be submitted to Executive on 9 January on a rebuild option for the 
remaining 17 Laings properties in the St Thomas ward, local Members would be 
involved in consultations on the proposed programme as some of the properties 
were occupied by residents. He also explained that the ZEBCat project was a joint 
scheme with the County Council and other partners providing retro cladding similar 
to passive house standards and undertook to report to a Member in respect of her 
concerns regarding communal doors.  
 
People Scrutiny Committee supported the draft Revenue Estimates for 2018/19, the 
proposed Capital Programme, Fees and Charges and Council Own Build for further 
consideration by Executive on 13 February 2018 and Council on 20 February 2018. 
 
 
 

6   PEOPLE - GENERAL FUND - ESTIMATES/NEW CAPITAL BIDS/FEES AND 
CHARGES : 2018/19 

 



The Principal Accountant presented the report on the People Revenue Account 
Estimates and Fees and Charges, which outlined the strategic framework within 
which the estimates had been prepared; changes in accounting practices which 
affected all budgets and gave detailed reasons for major changes in the 
Management Unit estimates. A detailed schedule of the capital programme for 
People was also attached to the report.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for People explained that growing demand had led to the work 
of the Housing Needs Lead post increasing from 60% to 100%, the joint 
homelessness strategy having been developed in conjunction with Teignbridge 
District Council. She also reported that it was necessary to increase security at the 
Customer Service Centre as agencies such as the Department for Work and 
Pensions had reduced their opening hours leading to an increased time window 
where clients with complex needs sought the support of the City Council. 
   
People Scrutiny Committee supported the draft Revenue Estimates for 2018/19, the 
proposed Capital Programme and Fees and Charges for further consideration by 
Executive on 13 February 2018 and Council on 20 February 2018.  
 

7   GREEN TRAVEL PLANS AND PLANNING CONDITIONS SPOTLIGHT REVIEW 
 

Councillor Harvey, Chair of the Green Travel Plans and Planning Conditions 
Spotlight Review Group, presented the findings and recommendations of the Group. 
He summarised its work with City Council Portfolio Holders and County Council 
officers having attended and highlighted the need for a new Task and Finish Group 
to focus on undertaking a monitoring exercise of IKEA’s Green Travel Plan to 
identify how future plans could be improved upon. 

 
He identified the need for much greater investment on a national scale as a key 
issue to address problems of congestion and referred to the historic fragmentation 
of planning and highways functions in the UK, explaining that, although Devon 
County Council and the City Council worked in partnership, their roles were 
different. With ever increasing traffic volumes, major incidents such as those that 
had occurred on the M5 and at Haldon Hill impacted severely on the City’s road 
network. Examples of innovative schemes that had not progressed because of lack 
of funding were the Marsh Barton Rail Halt, an alternative rail link through 
Okehampton and the High Quality Transport System which would have been a 
commercially provided, laser guided bus service linking Cranbrook with Exeter as 
far as the University, with links to Pennsylvania and Topsham.  
 
At a local level, a Member referred to parking problems in the Pennsylvania ward 
when school children were being drooped off and picked up for schools when cars 
parked blocking cycle routes and was advised that this matter should appropriately 
be raised at Exeter HATOC. Councillor Harvey also referred to the E4 strategic, bi 
directional, segregated cycle route leading from East Devon through Cumberland 
Way to the University in Exeter and to discussions on how best to route it through 
Union Road. 
 
Members welcomed the work to date and the proposals for the Task and Finish 
Group, in particular to assess the role of the planning process and look to develop a 
more extensive policy package within planning conditions, including green travel 
conditions specifically tailored to each application. 
 
Specific reference was made to the RD&E Hospital which employed some 7,000 
people working different shifts but with only 600 parking spaces. As with other 
developments, there had been an impact on parking in residential areas, a Member 
referring to a suggestion for a multi storey car park as a possible solution to help 



meet parking demand which might appropriately have been considered during the 
planning stage of various buildings on the hospital site. Another Member referred to 
firms within the Sowton Estate who could have been encouraged in the planning 
stage to run shuttle buses for their staff to and from the City Centre. EDF Energy for 
example had insufficient parking spaces although it was noted that EDF was very 
supportive of green travel implementing its green travel plan effectively. The 
Member also referred to a reduced bus service in the Pinhoe area which had 
increased travel to work by car resulting in commuters parking in residential areas.  
  
The Scrutiny Programme Officer reported that she had sufficient volunteers already 
for the Task and Finish Group but that further Members were very welcome to join. 
She also confirmed that representatives of the Exeter Cycling Campaign could be 
invited to participate. In response to a Member, she advised that, in respect of the 
yet to be formed Transport Board, the terms of reference were being drafted. She 
also reassured Members that there was considerable work behind the scenes 
between the City Council and Devon Council in respect of green travel initiatives. It 
was also noted that the Council had to make planning decisions within its policies 
and Government guidelines which made it difficult to refuse an application if it 
complied with these, even if Members were not entirely satisfied with the extent of 
the green travel plan provided. 
 
She stated that Members’ views would be reported to Place Scrutiny Committee on 
11 January which was also considering the Spotlight Review Group report. 
 
Concluding, Members recognised the inherent challenges associated with the 
issues discussed, notably the adherence of the public to the convenience of car 
transport and the commercially driven ethos of public transport providers as recently 
exemplified by the withdrawal of the H bus service beyond St. David’s Station. 
 
People - Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
(1) acknowledged the work of the Spotlight Review Group;  
 
(2) agreed to share the report and findings with:- 
  

 the (yet to be formed) Transport Board;  

 Devon County Council in respect of the Sustainable Urban Movement 
Plan; 

 With Exeter City Council officers responsible for implementing the 
Parking Strategy; and 

 Greater Exeter Strategic Partnership; and 
 

(3) supported the formation of a Task and Finish Group to expressly monitor the 
IKEA green travel plan and ascertain what improvements to Green Travel 
Plans could be made in future. 
 

 
  
 

8   EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER AND 31 OCTOBER 2017. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport responded 
to a Member who sought information on the social prescribing process whereby 
community connectors referred individuals to sporting and social groups to enhance 
their social interaction. She was concerned that the groups taking on individuals 
were adequately prepared with appropriately trained staff/volunteers and that the 



connectors themselves were satisfied as to the capability of the individuals being 
referred to adapt satisfactorily. 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that he understood that the connectors undertook the 
necessary analysis of both the individuals and receiving groups but would liaise on 
this with the relevant Director for report back to the Member. 
 
People - Scrutiny Committee noted the minutes of the meetings of the Exeter Health 
and Wellbeing Board of 12 September and 31 October 2017. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.07 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


